

SC No. 21/25
FIR No. 320/24
PS Special Cell
State Vs. Md. Anas and Ors.

10.02.2026

Present: Sh. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Sumit Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused Mohd. Anas.
Sh. Vineet Chawla, Ld. Counsel for accused Balbir Singh Julka.
Sh. Javed Khan, Ld. Counsel for accused Luvkesh Sindhi.
Sh. Antesh Kumar Mishra, Ld. Counsel for accused Sonu Singh.
Ld. Counsel for accused Nivesh Kumar (through VC).
Accused Balbir Singh Julka produced from JC through VC (on interim bail till 16.02.2026. Supposed to be surrendered on 16.02.2026).
Remaining accused persons produced from JC.
IO SI Prahlad in person.

On perusal of the file it has been found that the same has been managed in an improper manner. The documents have not been tagged sequentially nor the file is paginated/indexed.

Contd...

-2-

Ahlmad is directed to manage the same as per Hon'ble Delhi High Court rules and to file a compliance report by the NDOH.

Written arguments on point of charge have been filed on behalf of accused Balbir Singh and Nivesh Kumar.

Arguments on charge have been heard regarding accused Md. Anas, Nivesh, Lovekesh Sindhi, Sonu Singh and Balbir Singh.

Accused Amit Dubey is at liberty to file written arguments within 7 days from today.

Matter be listed for remaining arguments and for clarification, if any, on **10.03.2026**.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
10.02.2026/R