

IA 17/26 SC 21/25
FIR 320/24
PS Special Cell
State Vs. BALBIR SINGH JULKA

10.02.2026

Present: Sh. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Vineet Chawla, Ld. counsel for
applicant/accused Balbir Singh.
Applicant/accused is present through VC.

This is an application which has been filed by the above-mentioned accused praying that during the period of his interim bail granted by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and extended vide order dated 28.01.2026 by the Hon'ble Court till 15.02.2026, the applicant be permitted to stay at the address C-5/208, Supertech Eco Village-1, Noida Ext., UP-201306.

It is submitted that the premises where the applicant is currently residing lacks the facility of a lift making it difficult for him to move for availing medical treatment.

In response to the application, the IO has filed reply/verification report dated 06.02.2026. As per the said report it was found that the above-mentioned premises belongs to the son of the applicant/accused. Copies of relevant documents have also been filed with the reply/report.

Contd...

Today the accused has filed the affidavit mentioning therein his current place of residence at Mayur Vihar Phase-I, Delhi.

Ld. Addl. PP for the State submits that the State has no objection if the application is allowed subject to the condition that the accused surrenders on expiry of the interim bail period i.e. on 16.02.2026.

Vide the order dated 09.12.2025 passed in bail application no. 2330/2025, the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi has restrained the petitioner from leaving the jurisdiction for NCT of Delhi without prior permission of the trial court.

Considering the above-mentioned facts in light of documents pertaining to medical condition of the applicant/accused, the instant application is allowed. The accused is permitted to shift to premises no C-5/208, Supertech Eco Village-1, Noida Ext., UP-201306.

He is directed to not change the above-mentioned address during the period of interim bail and to surrender himself on the date as directed by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

Application stands disposed of accordingly in aforesaid terms. Copy of this order be given *dasti* as prayed for.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
10.02.2026/R