

**IA/16/25 SC 21/25**  
**FIR 320/24**  
**STATE v. NIVESH KUMAR**  
**PS Crime Branch**

**07.03.2026**

Present: Sh. A.B Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Meghan, Ld. counsel for applicant/accused.  
IO/SI Prahlad is present through VC.

This is an application for regular bail filed on behalf of the applicant/accused Nivesh Kumar through his erstwhile Counsel. The accused has been granted interim bail for a period of 15 days in the instant case vide order dated 06.03.2026. The current Counsel Sh. Meghan submits on instructions that the instant application may be disposed of as withdrawn without prejudice to the right of the accused to file it afresh, after expiry of the interim bail period.

In view of the statement, the present application is dismissed and disposed of as withdrawn.

Copy of the order be given dasti. Copy of the order be also sent to the Jail Superintendent for information.

**(Jitendra Pratap Singh)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi**  
**07.03.2026/p**