

IA 24/26 SC 21/25
FIR 320/24
PS Special Cell
STATE VS. NIVESH KUMAR

22.05.2026

There are two time bound cases listed before the court today in addition to one case under directions of expeditious trial. The court also has more than 32 misc. applications listed before it.

Present: Sh. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Mukul Gupta, Ld. Proxy counsel for
applicant/accused.

By way of this application, the applicant seeks release of the RC of the surety deposited at the time of furnishing surety bonds by the applicant at the time of his interim bail.

Arguments heard on the application.

It is not disputed that the applicant had surrendered after expiry of interim bail. Accordingly, the instant application stands allowed. The documents of the surety of accused Nivesh Kumar be released against proper acknowledgment and identification.

Application stands disposed of accordingly in aforesaid terms. Copy of this order be given *dasti* as prayed for.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
22.05.2026/r