

**IA 27/26 S.C. 21/25
FIR 320/24
PS Special Cell
STATE VS MOHD ANAS**

04.07.2026

There are two time bound cases listed before the court today.

Present: Sh. Rajesh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Ms. Kanika Vohra, Ld. counsel for accused (through
VC)

This application has been filed by the accused Nivesh Kumar alleging physical assault and threat in his current jail. Notice of the application is hereby issued to the Jail Superintendent concerned to file a detailed report/reply. The Superintendent is directed to provide adequate security to the applicant.

Application be listed on **14.07.2026**.

(This Court has about 35 cases under directions of time bound or expeditious trial by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, as such a short date is not possible)

**(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
04.07.2026**