

IA30/26 S.C 21/25

FIR 320/24

STATE v. RAJIV KANSAL

10.07.2026

There is one time bound case, fixed for evidence in addition to about 34 miscellaneous applications including 14 applications of bail, listed before the Court today.

Present: Sh. Rajesh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

None for the applicant.

Application perused.

Notice be issued to the Jail Superintendent concerned seeking a detailed report of the medical condition of the prisoner Rajeev Kansal along-with copies of relevant medical documents. The Superintendent is further directed to submit the details of the medical supervision and medication provided to the said prisoner in view of his diagnosis of Parkinson's disease.

Application be listed for consideration on **05.08.2026**.

This Court has about 30 cases under directions of time bound or expeditious trial by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, as such a short date is not possible.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
10.07.2026/p